investment will deliver (such as stronger social bonds, increased social capital, and reduced anti-
social behaviour) as well as several unquantified benefits (such as job creation and improved injury
rehabilitation from co-location of allied health and aquatic facilities).

A new aquatic and wellbeing centre that is fit for residents’ diverse needs will produce significant
economic benefits, is a financially sound investment, and will enable Council’s vision of a health
and wellbeing precinct within one of Victoria’s most disadvantaged communities.

9.5.3 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted on the economic analysis to determine the impact to net present
value and BCR for the following scenarios:

 Scenario 1: Capital costs increase or decrease by 10 percent
 Scenario 2: Base year attendances assumptions increases or decreases by 10 percent
 Scenario 3: Lifecycle costs (currently calculated as 1.5 percent of base capital costs) increase

to 2.5 percent of base capital costs or decrease to 0.5 percent of base capital costs.

Table 36 provides the results of the sensitivity analysis.
Table 36: CBA sensitivity analysis (NPV $2022 million)

($m 2022) Sensitivity NPV
($ million) BCR

+10% of total capital cost 20.5 1.09
Sensitivity 1: Capital Costs variation

-10% of total capital cost 45.2 1.21

+10% total attendance 57.4 1.26
Scenario: 2: Attendance variation

-10% total attendance 8.3 1.04

2.5% of capital cost 25.7 1.11
Scenario 3: Lifecycle Cost variation

0.5% of capital cost 40.0 1.19

AGENDA - Scheduled Council Meeting 18 July 2022 Att 5.1.3.1

186 | 468

Regional Sports and Aquatic Centre at Mernda Business Case Page 75 of 120

The sensitivity analysis shows that delivering the RSAC is a sound and robust investment that will
deliver significant benefits for the residents of Whittlesea, maintaining a positive NPV under each
scenario.

Scenario 1 highlights that varying the capital costs has an impact on the economic outcome but
even if there is a 10 percent increase in capital costs then the NPV will still remain positive at $20.5
million. Conversely the NPV will increase to $45.2 million if the realised capital costs of the project
are 10 percent lower than currently expected.

Scenario 2 demonstrates that membership has a significant impact on the economic outcomes of